# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

## STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP, 42

#### Chapter 40

AN ACT Relating to Payments of Salary of Judge of Hallowell Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1850, c. 413, § 14, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 14 of chapter 413 of the private and special laws of 1850 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The judge of the said municipal court shall receive from the said eity of Hallowell County of Kennebec in quarter yearly payments, an annual salary of such amount as the eity council shall vote and determine \$400; which shall be in full for all fees and pertaining to said office.'

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 41

AN ACT Relating to Powers of the Fort Kent Telephone Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1895, c. 202, § 2, repealed and replaced. Section 2 of chapter 202 of the private and special laws of 1895, as amended by chapter 302 of the private and special laws of 1907, by chapter 32 of the private and special laws of 1939, and by chapter 29 of the private and special laws of 1941, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 2. Powers of corporation. Said corporation is authorized to construct, maintain, own, lease and operate telephones, telephone lines and telephone systems both within and without the State, and to own, hold and control interests in other telephone corporations; and to transact business and do things connected therewith or necessary, incidental or convenient thereto; provided, however, that such business shall be carried on only in states and jurisdictions when and where permissible under the laws thereof.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 42

AN ACT Relating to Salaries and Powers of Trustees of Livermore Falls Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1907, c. 390, § 9, amended. The eleventh sentence of section 9 of chapter 390 of the private and special laws of 1907 is hereby amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 44

'Each member The chairman shall receive in full compensation of his services an allowance of one hundred dollars \$300 per annum and the other members shall receive \$200 per annum.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1907, c. 390, § 14, amended. The last sentence of section 14 of chapter 390 of the private and special laws of 1907, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 50 of the private and special laws of 1939, is hereby repealed.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 43

AN ACT Relating to Number of Shares Held by Members of Federal Employees' Credit Union of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1931, c. 11, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 11 of the private and special laws of 1931, as last amended by chapter 29 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. Shareholders and capital stock. The capital stock shall be unlimited. No person, unless employed by the Federal Government, shall become a shareholder and the by-laws of the corporation shall, subject to the approval of the Bank Commissioner, contain provisions to carry into effect this section. Shares of capital stock may be subscribed and paid for in such manner as the by-laws may prescribe except that the par value of shares shall not exceed \$5. No person shall own more than \$\frac{1}{2},000\$ shares The maximum amount of shares which may be held by any one member shall be established from time to time by resolution of the board of directors.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 44

#### AN ACT to Incorporate the Canton Water District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the existing water system of the town of Canton is inadequate for the needs of the inhabitants of said town; and

Whereas, such inadequacy is injurious to the health, welfare and safety of the inhabitants of said town; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible moment to relieve such inadequacy; and

Whereas, the following legislation is immediately necessary to enable the inhabitants of the town of Canton to take steps to remedy such inadequacy; and

Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment; and